SLS 16RS-191

ENGROSSED

2016 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 22

BY SENATOR CHABERT

TRANSPORTATION/DEV DEPT. To change the chair of the Multimodal Commerce Advisory Commission to the commissioner of multimodal commerce. (7/1/16)

1	AN ACT
2	To amend and reenact R.S. 36:508.4(A)(1), relative to the Multimodal Commerce Advisory
3	Commission; to change the chair of the commission to the commissioner of
4	multimodal commerce; to provide for an effective date; and to provide for related
5	matters.
6	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
7	Section 1. R.S. $36:508.4(A)(1)$ is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
8	§508.4. Multimodal Commerce Advisory Commission
9	A. The Multimodal Commerce Advisory Commission is hereby established
10	within the office of multimodal commerce. It shall be composed of the following:
11	(1) The commissioner of administration, or his designee, multimodal
12	<u>commerce</u> who shall be chair of the commission.
13	* * *
14	Section 2. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2016.

The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Sharon F. Lyles.

SB 22 Engrossed

DIGEST 2016 Regular Session

Chabert

<u>Present law</u> creates the Multimodal Commerce Advisory Commission and requires the commissioner of administration, or his designee, to chair the commission.

<u>Proposed law</u> changes the chair of the commission <u>from</u> the commissioner of administration, or his designee, <u>to</u> the commissioner of multimodal commerce.

Effective July 1, 2016.

(Amends R.S. 36:508.4(A)(1))